

No. 22-55413

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

INNOVATIVE HEALTH, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BIOSENSE WEBSTER, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California, No. 8:19-cv-01984-JVS-KES

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE AS AMICUS
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

RANDY M. STUTZ
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN ANTITRUST INSTITUTE
1025 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 905-5420
rstutz@antitrustinstitute.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

October 7, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. MARKET DEFINITION, MARKET POWER, AND COMPETITIVE EFFECTS MUST COHERE IN AN ANTITRUST CASE.....	10
II. UNAMBIGUOUS DIRECT EVIDENCE OF ANTICOMPETITIVE EFFECTS ESTABLISHES MARKET POWER IN A RELEVANT MARKET	17
A. The Ability to Control Prices or Exclude Competition Can Be Directly Observed.....	18
B. Direct Evidence of Market Power Shifts the Burden of Proof to the Defendant	19
C. The District Court Disfavored Fact Findings in Defining the Catheters Aftermarkets.....	22
D. The District Court Defined Single-Brand Markets Despite Interbrand Competition	28
CONCLUSION.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899).....	19
<i>Broadcom Corp. v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2007).....	19
<i>Cont’l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977).....	29
<i>Cost Mgmt. Servs. v. Wash. Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 99 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	6, 19
<i>FTC v. Qualcomm Inc.</i> , 969 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>FTC v. Staples</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (1997)	24
<i>FTC v. Whole Foods Mkt.</i> , 548 F.3d 1028 (2008).....	24
<i>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs., Inc.</i> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	23
<i>Green Country Food Mkt., Inc. v. Bottling Grp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2004)	28

<i>Jefferson Par. Hosp. Dist. No. 2 v. Hyde</i> , 466 U.S. 25 (1984).....	14
<i>McWane, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)	25
<i>Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984).....	11, 19
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	14
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021).....	13
<i>Newcal Indus. v. Ikon Office</i> , 513 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008)	13, 21
<i>Oahu Gas Serv., Inc. v. Pac. Res., Inc.</i> , 838 F.2d 360 (9th Cir. 1988)	18
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Photovest Corp. v. Fotomat Corp.</i> , 606 F.2d 704 (7th Cir. 1979)	24
<i>Apple, Inc. v. Psystar Corp.</i> , 586 F. Supp. 2d (N.D. Cal. 2008)	28
<i>Re/Max Int’l, Inc. v. Realty One, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999)	19
<i>Reazin v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.</i> , 899 F.2d 951 (10th Cir. 1990)	12
<i>Rebel Oil Co. v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 51 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995)	19

<i>Republic Tobacco Co. v. N. Atl. Trading Co.</i> , 381 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. FTC</i> , 340 U.S. 231 (1951).....	13
<i>Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. Mktg. FSI</i> , 546 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Times-Picayune Publ’g Co. v. United States</i> , 345 U.S. 594 (1953).....	18
<i>Todd v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>Tops Mkts., Inc. v. Quality Mkts., Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>Toys ‘R’ Us, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>U.S. Anchor Mfg. v. Rule Indus.</i> , 7 F.3d 986 (11th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Brown Univ.</i> , 5 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 377 (1956).....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>United States v. Pabst Brewing Co.</i> , 384 U.S. 546 (1966).....	18
<i>Walker Process Equip., Inc. v. Food Mach. & Chem. Corp.</i> , 382 U.S. 172 (1965).....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Jonathan B. Baker, *Product Differentiation Through Space and Time: Some Antitrust Policy Issues*, 1997 Antitrust Bull. 177 (1997)..... 15
- Eric L. Cramer & Daniel Berger, *The Superiority of Direct Proof of Monopoly Power and Anticompetitive Effects in Antitrust Cases Involving Delayed Entry of Generic Drugs*, 39 U.S.F. L. Rev. 81 (2004)..... 26
- Andrew I. Gavil, *A Comment on the Seventh Circuit Republic Tobacco Decision: On the Utility of “Direct Evidence of Anticompetitive Effects,”* 19 Antitrust ABA 59 (2005) 10, 27
- David Glasner & Sean P. Sullivan, *The Logic of Market Definition*, 83 Antitrust L.J. 293 (2020)..... 15
- Daniel Kahneman, *Thinking, Fast and Slow* (2011)..... 26
- John B. Kirkwood, *Market Power and Antitrust Enforcement*, 98 B.U. L. Rev. 1169 (2018) 11, 12
- Thomas G. Krattenmaker, Robert H. Lande & Steven C. Salop, *Monopoly Power and Market Power in Antitrust Law*, 76 Geo. L.J. 241 (1987)..... 12
- Mark A. Lemley & Mark P. McKenna, *Is Pepsi Really a Substitute for Coke? Market Definition in Antitrust and IP*, 100 Geo. L.J. 2055 (2012)..... 23
- Douglas Richards, *Is Market Definition Necessary in Sherman Act Cases When Anticompetitive Effects Can Be Shown with Direct Evidence?*, 26 Antitrust ABA 53 (2012)..... 27
- Steven C. Salop, *The First Principles Approach to Antitrust, Kodak, and Antitrust at the Millennium*, 68 Antitrust L.J. 187 (2000) 14, 15
- U.S. Dep’t of Just. & Fed. Trade Comm’n,
Horizontal Merger Guidelines 22, 23
